
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 

Monday 14 July 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

Clockwork Building (Ground Floor), 45 Beavor Lane, W6 9AR 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration 

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader (Chair) 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and Education) 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology  
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety  
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Abbott 
   Governance and Scrutiny 

Email: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a 
place please contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 04 July 2025 
Date Updated: 10 July 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 
Access to information notice 
The Cabinet gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of item 5 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting 
should no
[...]
nterest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 16 June 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Executive Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community 
Safety 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
 
Officers 
Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
Grant Deg, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bora Kwon and Andrew 
Jones. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2025 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

4. HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM FOOD PLAN 2025-2030 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) introduced the report that recommended 
adopting a 5-year Food Plan, created by the Council and the H&F Food for all 
Partnership and building on the H&F Food Matters: Action Plan 2019-2024. The plan 
aimed to promote healthier lifestyles, enhance access to nutritious food for the 
community, and cut waste. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology) 
added that the plan also contributed to the Council’s environmental and climate 
goals. He noted that 30% of waste in the borough was food waste and the plan 
would help reduce that. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet agree to adopt the H&F Food Plan 2025 – 2030 principles and 
framework for delivery, attached at appendix one. 

 
2. That Cabinet support the development of a detailed local action plan which 

will enable the H&F Food for All Partnership to drive forward key initiatives 
based on our sphere of influence and the resources available to us. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

5. PROCUREMENT OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM'S GENITO-URINARY 
MEDICINE OFFER 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) introduced the report that sought 
approval for the Council's ongoing participation in the pan-London sexual health 
programme’s clinic-based genito-urinary medicine (GUM) service. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Cabinet Member for Public Realm) highlighted 
the work of 10 Hammersmith Broadway distributing vaccines in the community. The 
clinic accounted for the largest proportion of activity for residents in the borough 
(over 54% of the total in 2023). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes that Appendix 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this report are not for publication on the 
basis that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) as 
set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

Page 6



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

2. Approves a procuremen
[...]
s eras, there had been a cultural shift to tackle those costs and get value for 
money. He said retrofitting was about reducing overall costs, and cost was at the 
centre of the Council thinking for both leaseholders and tenants. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Adopt the H&F Council Housing Retrofit Strategy (Appendix 1) and action plan 
(Appendix 2). 
 

Page 7



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

2. Note the housing retrofit projects already delivered and underway. 
 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED) 
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.01 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.13 pm 

 
 
 
 
Chair  ………………………………….. 
 
 
 

Page 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  14/07/2025 
 

Subject: Consideration of Petition – Parking Permit Charges 
 

Report of: Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public 
Realm  

 

Report author: Mark Fanneran, Assistant Director, Parking Services 
 

Responsible Director: Bram Kainth, Executive Director of Place 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report is in response to a recent resident petition regarding parking permit 
charges, which received 467 signatories. In accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme, consideration has been given to the points made.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To note the petition. 
 

2. To apply lessons from this consultation to future parking consultations. 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Financial Impact 
  
There are no financial implications from this report.  
 
Comments by Gary Hannaway, Head of Parking Finance, 11 June 2025 
 

Legal Imp
[...]
xecutive Director, Finance and 
Corporate Services 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the findings from a Finance Peer Challenge (FPC) conducted of 
the Council in April 2025.  The overview presentation and the detailed report is 
included at Appendix 1 and 2.  In summary, the FPC highlighted the following 
findings with regard to the Council: 
 

 The council has highly visible and effective political and officer leadership 

 The council is very ambitious and financially well-run 

 The organisation’s financial track-record has enabled investment in clear 
political priorities  

 The strong focus on Value for Money and Ruthless Financial Efficiency is 
led and supported by very capable members and officers 

 The council is self-aware and recognises its future financial challenge will 
require a different response and is continuing to plan for this change 

 The council has a strong track-record in both commissioning and contract 
managing external services – demonstrating its commitment to service 
improvements and social value 

 There are some differing perceptions and understandings of the council’s 
transformation approach and activity across the organisation – there is 
value from the council articulating its overall approach 

 The council’s leadership and effective working with public and private 
sector partners, including on economic growth, has important learning for 
the wider sector.  

 
The report will be considered by Policy Oversight Board on 16 July 2025 to review 
and consider the plan to implement the recommendations from the FPC. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To note the overview presentation and final report at Appendices 1 and 2 of 
the Local Government Association Finance Peer Challenge of H&F.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2. To note monitoring the implementation of actions against the 
recommendations has been referred to the Policy Oversight Board.   

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report 
[...]
set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

2. Approves the procurement strategy and recommendation to commence a 
competitive procurement exercise for the provision of redesigned 0-19(25) 
Public Health Nursing Services and a new Maternity in the Community 
Service for H&F, for up to seven years from 1 January 2027.  
 

3. Approves the delegation of contract award approval to the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

4. Notes that the approximate contract value is outlined in Appendix 2 and is not 
for publication on the basis that it contains information relating to the financial 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 
 

or business affairs of any person (including the authority holding that 
information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F Values 

H&F Corporate Plan Ensuring comprehensive, accessible, and 
high-quality care for children and families 
will support the Corporate Plan's goals of 
improving health and wellbeing in the 
community. The service promotes 
inclusivity, responsiveness, and 
collaboration, reflecting the H&F values and 
commitment to excellence in public health 
service delivery. 

Building shared prosperity Supporting all families to thrive by delivering 
high-quality interventions based on best 
practice, delivered in partnership with 
Children’s Services and local community 
organisations; to ensure positive health and 
wellbeing outcomes for children, young 
people, and families in H&F.   

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Further enhancing our 0-19(25) offer will 
ensure that children are healthy and are 
supported to reach their full potential. The 
service will work flexibly so that children and 
families are not constrained by service need 
or setting.  

Doing things with local residents, 
not to them 
 

The servic
[...]
fairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. Agree to Hammersmith & Fulham entering into an MOU with City of London 

Corporation, setting out the terms on which City of London act as lead 
authority in the procurement of sexual health and contraceptive e-services. 
The e-services contract will be for an initial period of 5 years starting 15th 
August 2026, from 2026/27 to 2031/32, with the option for extension by two 
further periods of two years each. 

Page 96

Agenda Item 7



 
3. Delegates the decision to enter into an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) with 

City of London Corporation to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health for the provision of sexual health and contraceptive online services 
following City of London’s procurement of those services. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F 
Values 

Building shared prosperity A priority is placed on the provision of 
accessible service delivery in a way that 
meets the needs of the local population 
and those most at risk. A major part of 
this will also include the reduction of 
health inequalities and improvement of 
sexual health outcomes. 

Creating a compassionate and inclusive 
council 
 

Supporting residents to improve and 
maintain their sexual health 
demonstrates compassion, by building 
an open and honest culture where 
everyone can make informed and 
responsible choices about relationships 
and sex. 

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

The service is a model that aims to 
improve sexual and reproductive health 
by providing non-judgemental and 
confidential services through open 
access. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

The use of Pan-London partnerships 
allows for the adoption of economies of 
scale as well as collectively agreed 
pricing st
[...]
en actions the Council can take to 
increase the amount of family housing available to all people in housing need in the 
borough for affordable and market purposes. The supply of family housing for market 
rent and ownership will be largely guided by the Council’s current planning policy. 
Reference is made in this report to the start of the new Local Plan review process 
which may place greater emphasis on the need for family accommodation, subject to 
evidence generated by the review process. The primary focus for the report is on 
households on the housing register needing 3-bedroom homes for genuinely 
affordable rent and reference is also made to the need for family accommodation for 
intermediate households. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet agree the seven actions identified in this report aimed at 
increasing the amount of family housing available to the borough’s current 
and future residents. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All  
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F 
Values 

Building shared prosperity This strategy aims to facilitate the 
delivery of more family housing across 
affordable and market tenures.  

Page 120

Agenda Item 8

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/publications/corporate-plan/hf-plan-2023-2026


Creating a compassionate and inclusive 
council 
 

This strategy aims to create more 
secure and affordable accommodation 
for a parent or parents and their 
children, allowing them to put down 
roots in the community and take up local 
school places.    

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

This strategy aims to deliver family-
sized accommodation for all tenures 
which is central to Local Plan policies, 
which were subject to a public 
consultation process. Any new housing 
directly or indirectly delivered by the 
council involves a robust local 
consultation process.  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

This strategy aims to create more family 
sized accommodation for ge
[...]
n the service. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet notes the report which looks back on work undertaken over the 
last 18 months (running 01/10/2023 to 31/03/25) and the dynamic work plan for 
the remainder of 2025/26. 
 

2. That Cabinet notes the report and the continued improvement of the Authority’s 
work on meeting its obligations under the CCA 2004. 

 

 
Wards Affected:   All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Priorities  

Creating a compassionate 
council 

The care and welfare of our residents, especially in 
emergencies, is at the top of our agenda. We work 
to ensure that our approach - in times of crisis - 
supports our residents, businesses, and VCS 
organisations. 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/36/contents


Building shared prosperity Emergency Planning and Business Continuity 
response requirements are vital to maintaining a 
safe and resilient environment for the local 
community, its businesses, and visitors.   
We are continuing to expand and enhance our 
networks to ensure communities and businesses in 
H&F will continue to thrive. 

Doing things with residents, 
not to them 
 

Building Community Resilience is a priority for H&F 
to ensure our communities are prepared and can 
respond and recover quickly in times of emergency. 
We want to ensure that our communities can help 
themselves during an emergency in a way that 
complements emergency services and reduces the 
impact of an emergency on our community both in 
the short and long term. 

Taking pride in H&F Emergency planning and resilience arrangements in 
H&F are of vital importance. We want to ensure that 
H&F continues to be the best borough in London to 
live and work. 

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

We operate one of the most thorough 
preparedness, training and exercising programs 
across the capital that makes use of the senior 
officers capable to respond to a wide range of 
emergencies to maximis

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 14 July 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Executive Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) and Lead Member for Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-
production 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead 
Member for European Co-operation and Digital Innovation 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community 
Safety 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Jose Afonso, Leader of the Opposition 
Councillor Adronie Alford, Opposition Spokesperson for Housing 
 
Officers 
Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
Grant Deg, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bora Kwon and Andrew 
Jones. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Stephen Cowan (Leader of the 
Council) who entered the room at 7.11pm. Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy 
Leader) took the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt asked that a summary of his comments on Item 6. 
Adopting the H&F Council Housing Retrofit Strategy be included in the minutes: 
 
“Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology) 
addressed the meeting and said retrofitting housing was a major aspect of the 
Council’s net zero by 2030 target. He noted the item took a ‘fabric first’ approach in 
the first stage, insulating buildings to improve energy efficiency, then introducing low 
carbon heating in the second stage. This meant better quality housing and lower bills 
for residents.” 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2025, with the amendment 
above, were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF PETITION - PARKING PERMIT CHARGES 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) invited Mr Tom Holloway to address 
Cabinet. 
 
Mr Holloway addressed the meeting and made the following points: 

 The parking permit charges presented barriers to work and impacted local 
businesses and the welfare of residents. 

 The option of buying an Electric Vehicle was out of reach for many people. 

 The consultation was not widely publicised enough, asked leading questions, 
and didn’t go into enough detail of the options. 

 The e-petition system had some useability issues and the 5000-signature 
threshold to reach Full Council was unrealistic. 

 He suggested the Council reconsider the charges and proposed discounts for 
lower income households and other measures to reduce the impact. 

 
Councillor Stephen Cowan (Leader of the Council) entered the room at 7.11pm, 
during Mr Holloway’s speech, and took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
The Leader thanked Mr Holloway for his comments and asked what he thought the 
Council could do differently. Mr Holloway suggested all permit holders should have 
been contacted directly and informed about the consultation to give a more balanced 
view. He suggested the Council review the charges for lower income families, elderly 
and vulnerable people, and essential work vehicles. He also felt more should be 
done to reduce the costs of on street Electric Vehicle charging.  
 
The Leader then welcomed Councillor Jose Afonso as the new Leader of the 
Opposition and invited him to make comments. Councillor Afonso said he supported 
the petition and suggested an additional recommendation to only increase parking 
charges in line with inflation, and not above. He reiterated the impact on people 
starting businesses, families, and elderly and vulnerable people. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

The Leader said the Council had made a mistake in the past by freezing charges for 
so long. In retrospect, he felt they should have gone up in line with inflation because 
traffic continued to increase and cars increased in size over that period. Regarding 
on-street charging, the Leader noted the borough had more Electric Vehicle charging 
points than anywhere else in the Country and officers were looking at how to bring 
on-street charging costs down. He said he would consider the petition and Mr 
Holloway’s comments and discuss them with Cabinet colleagues. 
 
The Leader thanked Mr Holloway and the petitioners for their time and 
representations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the petition. 
 

2. To apply lessons from this consultation to future parking consultations. 
 
 

5. FINANCE PEER CHALLENGE REVIEW (APRIL 2025) 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the 
item on the findings of the LGA Finance Peer Challenge conducted of  
the Council in April 2025. He noted that an experienced, independent peer review 
team had spent a week with the Council, going through budget papers and 
interviewing staff, councillors, and partners. The review had been very positive, 
noting that the Council had a “highly visible and effective political and officer 
leadership team” and commended the Council’s track record on value for money and 
ruthless financial efficiency. The review also highlighted the Council’s sector leading 
Industrial Strategy. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford said she found the scrutiny at Cabinet and scrutiny of the 
Housing Revenue Account to be helpful and positive, but she had concerns about 
the strength of the Policy and Accountability Committees. She felt there was not 
enough time given to the Opposition to scrutinise items in depth. Councillor Jose 
Afonso also shared concerns about scrutiny, saying some meetings were not well 
attended. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree thanked all of the officers and councillors who contributed to 
the review. He added that he had never been to a scrutiny meeting where the 
Opposition had been stopped from asking questions.  
 
The Leader explained that when the current Administration first came into office 
there were four scrutiny Select Committees. The new Administration wanted to 
democratise the process and engage residents, which led to the current system of 
seven scrutiny committees included Policy and Oversight Board and Policy and 
Accountability Committees (PACs). The new committees held public hearings on key 
topics to influence policy, and many areas had benefitted from this approach. At the 
same time, the Council also set up resident commissions to look at specific areas of 
policy in more details, then report back to the PACs for feedback and review. That 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

system had produced some major successes such as the Disabled People’s 
Commission which had been recognised nationally. 
 
The Leader said the Council welcomed challenge, ideas, and insights from the 
Opposition, but did not agree that scrutiny was weak. He then paid tribute to 
Councillor Ree and the culture of the Council, which had built ruthless financial 
efficiency into its work to ensure residents were getting value for money. 
 
Councillor Frances Umeh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness) said 
comments from the Opposition were always welcome, but disagreed that time for 
scrutiny was limited. She said the Chairs allowed members to ask questions to 
Cabinet Members and officers and many meetings had overrun their allotted time 
due to challenge from members and residents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the overview presentation and final report at Appendices 1 and 2 of 
the Local Government Association Finance Peer Challenge of H&F. 

 
2. To note monitoring the implementation of actions against the 

recommendations has been referred to the Policy and Oversight Board. 
 
 

6. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE RECOMMISSIONING OF H&F 0-19(25) 
PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SERVICES AND A NEW MATERNITY IN THE 
COMMUNITY SERVICE 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) introduced the report that sought 
approval of a procurement strategy to tender for a provider to deliver high-quality 0-
19(25) Public Health Nursing services and a new Maternity in the Community 
Service in Hammersmith & Fulham from 1 January 2027. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes that Appendix 2 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Approves the procurement strategy and recommendation to commence a 

competitive procurement exercise for the provision of redesigned 0-19(25) 
Public Health Nursing Services and a new Maternity in the Community 
Service for H&F, for up to seven years from 1 January 2027.  

 
3. Approves the delegation of contract award approval to the Cabinet Member 

for Adult Social Care and Health. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

4. Notes that the approximate contract value is outlined in Appendix 2 and is not 
for publication on the basis that it contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any person (including the authority holding that 
information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

7. PROCUREMENT OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM’S SEXUAL HEALTH E-
SERVICE OFFER 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) introduced the report which sought 
approval for Hammersmith & Fulham Council's ongoing participation in the pan-
London sexual health programme, London sexual health and contraceptive online 
service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes that Appendix 1 and 2 of this report are not for publication on the basis 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. Agree to Hammersmith & Fulham entering into an MOU with City of London 

Corporation, setting out the terms on which City of London act as lead 
authority in the procurement of sexual health and contraceptive e-services. 
The e-services contract will be for an initial period of 5 years starting 15th 
August 2026, from 2026/27 to 2031/32, with the option for extension by two 
further periods of two years each. 

 
3. Delegates the decision to enter into an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) with 

City of London Corporation to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health for the provision of sexual health and contraceptive online services 
following City of London’s procurement of those services. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

8. FAMILY HOUSING STRATEGY 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Frances Umeh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness) 
introduced the report which set out seven actions the Council could take to increase 
the amount of family housing available to all people in housing need in the borough 
for affordable and market purposes. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford said it was essential the Council increased the supply of 
family housing but cautioned against buying up too many homes and causing house 
prices to rise. 
 
Councillor Umeh said the Council needed to address the overwhelming demand for 
family housing, noting the national housing crisis which had been fuelled by 
austerity. She said the Council needed to meet demand. 
 
Councillor Alford agreed that housing was needed, but encouraged the Council to 
think about ways to market sheltered housing and downsizing to free up capacity. 
Councillor Umeh said the Council had one of most attractive downsizing offers, but 
needed to be realistic and meet people where they were. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet agree the seven actions identified in this report aimed at 
increasing the amount of family housing available to the borough’s current 
and future residents 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

9. EMERGENCY PLANNING AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT 
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey (Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community 
Safety) introduced the report which provided an overview of emergency planning and 
business continuity activities over the previous 18 months and the priorities for the 
remainder of 2025/26. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet notes the report which looks back on work undertaken over the 
last 18 months (running 01/10/2023 to 31/03/25) and the dynamic work plan 
for the remainder of 2025/26. 

 
2. That Cabinet notes the report and the continued improvement of the 

Authority’s work on meeting its obligations under the CCA 2004. 
 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

 
 

10. PARKS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Cabinet Member for Public Realm) wished the 
borough’s French residents a happy Bastille Day. He then introduced the report 
which set out a range of improvements to the borough’s parks and in turn the quality 
of the environment for residents. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology) 
commented on the importance of parks during heatwaves, noting that green spaces 
and the shade they provided were so important to residents. He welcomed the report 
and recommendations. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford asked if investment in cemeteries would be addressed in a 
separate report. Councillor Chevoppe-Verdier confirmed they would, and they would 
be considered in the same way as parks and other green spaces in the borough. 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso also wished residents a happy Bastille Day. He said it was 
good to see parks getting attention which he felt was long overdue. He asked if 
playgrounds would be a separate item and when that would be considered. The 
Leader said members and officers were looking at playground improvements and 
wanted the best play equipment available, based on the latest ideas and research. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve a Parks Improvement Programme requiring investment of £1.1m 
million. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

12. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED) 
 
No items were considered in private. 
 
 
The Leader of the Council took a moment at the close of the meeting to wish the 
borough’s French residents a happy Bastille Day. He noted that just prior to the 
meeting he was at an event with the French Ambassador, Hélène Duchêne, who he 
said spoke movingly about the liberation of France and the close ties between Britain 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

and France. The Leader noted that Hammersmith & Fulham was home to a large 
French population, and he was honoured they chose to live in the borough. 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.05 pm 

 
 
Chair  ………………………………….. 
 
 
 


